CURRENT OPERATING INCOME  83 167  45 812  25 029  5 468  20 399  (6 263)  99 395  208 250  (228 536)  252 721

Other non ordinary operating expenses and income  (773)  -  (525)  -  -  -  -  (61)  1  (1 358)

OPERATING INCOME  82 394  45 812  24 504  5 468  20 399  (6 263)  99 395  208 189  (228 535)  251 363

Financing expenses  (140)  (1 746)  (25)  (103)  (37)  -  (425)  (3 836)  1 533  (4 779)

Share of Income from companies accounted by the equity method  (2 254)  3 422  -  -  -  -  -  2 818  -  3 986

Corporation tax  (25 451)  (16 204)  (4 494)  (2 994)  (7 993)  (1 067)  (17 806)  (1 731)  -  (77 740)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME  54 549  31 284  19 985  2 371  12 369  (7 330)  81 164  205 440  (227 002)  172 830

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

NET INCOME, GROUP SHARE  54 428  31 607  19 985  1 714  12 369  (7 330)  81 164  205 418  (227 002)  172 353

Non controlling interests  121  (323)  -  657  -  -  -  22  -  477

 Euler Hermes Group / 36

(in € thousands) Six months ended June 30, 2015   -   Pro Forma

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries,

Middle East &
Africa

Americas Asia Pacific
Group

reinsurance
Group services

Inter-segment
eliminations

Group

Premiums written  342 407  183 853  282 587  160 231  156 634  66 539  931 295  -  (839 491)  1 284 055

Premiums refunded  (29 544)  (12 263)  (11 882)  (1 571)  (1 763)  1 009  (45 572)  -  43 775  (57 811)

Change in unearned premiums  (27 001)  (8 203)  (26 715)  (17 340)  (8 863)  (9 873)  (101 292)  -  95 339  (103 948)

Earned premiums - non-Group  285 862  163 387  243 990  141 320  146 008  57 675  784 431  -  (700 377)  1 122 296

Services revenues - non-Group  75 129  37 323  48 178  33 598  23 509  13 779  -  46 896  (81 888)  196 524

Turnover - intra-sectoral  360 991  200 710  292 168  174 918  169 517  71 454  784 431  46 896  (782 265)  1 318 820

Investment income  14 785  19 082  885  1 651  5 325  (896)  22 426  224 745  (228 686)  59 317

Of which, dividends  158  -  -  -  -  -  -  226 848  (227 006)  -

Total ordinary income  375 776  219 792  293 053  176 569  174 842  70 558  806 857  271 641  (1 010 951)  1 378 137

Insurance services expenses  (75 523)  (68 235)  (125 682)  (93 428)  (70 087)  (32 123)  (358 614)  65  332 159  (491 468)

Outwards reinsurance income  114 195  83 120  151 218  88 173  87 248  38 133  234 242  -  (570 249)  226 080

Outwards reinsurance expenses  (187 451)  (111 158)  (174 005)  (98 248)  (105 760)  (43 441)  (309 590)  -  700 377  (329 276)

Other income and expenses  (144 595)  (78 015)  (118 182)  (68 246)  (65 820)  (39 390)  (273 500)  (63 373)  319 978  (531 143)

Total other income and expenses  (293 374)  (174 288)  (266 651)  (171 749)  (154 419)  (76 821)  (707 462)  (63 308)  782 265  (1 125 807)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME  82 402  45 504  26 402  4 820  20 423  (6 263)  99 395  208 333  (228 686)  252 330

Other non ordinary operating expenses and income  (773)  -  (531)  -  519  -  -  (575)  -  (1 360)

OPERATING INCOME  81 629  45 504  25 871  4 820  20 942  (6 263)  99 395  207 758  (228 686)  250 970

Financing expenses  (93)  (1 746)  (136)  (103)  (57)  -  (425)  (3 793)  1 680  (4 673)

Share of Income from companies accounted by the equity method  (2 254)  3 422  -  -  -  -  -  2 818  -  3 986

Corporation tax  (25 898)  (16 177)  (4 908)  (3 611)  (8 226)  (1 067)  (17 806)  4  -  (77 689)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME  53 384  31 003  20 827  1 106  12 659  (7 330)  81 164  206 787  (227 006)  172 594

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

NET INCOME, GROUP SHARE  53 380  31 326  20 805  449  12 659  (7 330)  81 164  206 787  (227 006)  172 234

Non controlling interests  4  (323)  22  657  -  -  -  -  -  360

 Euler Hermes Group / 37

Depreciation, amortization and provisions by segment

(in € thousands) Six months ended June 30, 2016

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

[…]

Insurance and reinsurance receivables  74 294  72 742  171 533  95 850  107 212  62 713  279 052  (47)  (236 515)  626 834

Other assets  515 685  203 908  170 671  245 657  72 394  50 240  80 203  187 190  (758 736)  767 212

Total assets  1 819 593  1 274 380  1 678 441  657 771  594 688  346 714  2 305 133  313 621  (2 393 715)  6 596 626

Technical reserves  514 519  239 476  562 092  390 731  298 263  205 805  1 219 545  48  (1 042 923)  2 387 556

Liabilities related to inward insurance and reinsurance transactions  21 463  69 518  49 014  39 427  10 429  16 035  85 196  1 546  (73 472)  219 156

Liabilities related to outward reinsurance transactions  57 263  21 906  36 634  27 333  36 817  14 132  84 939  43  (171 257)  107 810

Other liabilities  439 446  193 809  694 104  57 271  50 429  62 792  44 830  661 687  (1 099 492)  1 104 876

Total liabilities  1 032 691  524 709  1 341 844  514 762  395 938  298 764  1 434 510  663 324  (2 387 144)  3 819 398

(in € thousands) December 31, 2015 - Pro Forma

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries,

Middle East &
Africa

Americas Asia Pacific
Group

reinsurance
Group services

Inter-segment
eliminations

Group

Goodwill  -  -  70 499  5 936  35 071  3 347  -  -  -  114 853

Other intangible assets  46 175  25 427  30 887  14 884  1 821  2 762  160  10 072  (13 460)  118 728

Investments - insurance businesses  846 458  780 826  923 015  57 233  251 832  101 583  1 454 282  68 753  (371 108)  4 112 874

Investments accounted for by the equity method  69 027  59 708  -  -  -  -  -  64 557  -  193 292

Share of assignees and reinsurers in the technical reserves and
financial liabilities

 269 206  131 769  317 215  238 863  127 100  126 069  491 436  110  (1 038 957)  662 811

Insurance and reinsurance receivables  74 294  72 742  171 533  95 850  107 212  62 713  279 052  (47)  (236 515)  626 834

Other assets  488 683  203 908  190 298  248 071  79 800  50 570  80 204  157 937  (766 980)  732 491

Total assets  1 793 843  1 274 380  1 703 447  660 837  602 836  347 044  2 305 134  301 382  (2 427 020)  6 561 883

Technical reserves  514 519  239 476  562 092  390 731  298 263  205 805  1 219 545  48  (1 042 925)  2 387 554